ORDINANCE NUMBER 6-1959 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SALARY STRUCTURE AND RATE OF COMPENSATION AND TO ELIMINATE A FIXED UNIFORM ALLOWANCE FOR THE VILLAGE MARSHAL OF CENTERVILLE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1960.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That effective January 1, 1960, the maximum salary for the officially appointed VIIIage Marshal of Centerville, Ohio shall be the sum of FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (\$5,500.00) DOLLARS annually, payable in equal monthly installments or at such other rate of periodic payments as the Village Council of Centerville may direct from time to time.

Section 2. That the provisions of Ordinance Number 4-1959 and Ordinance Number 5-1959 relating to a uniform allowance (Section 2) shall be with the effective date of this Ordinance, repealed; and that instead of a fixed sum for uniform allowance, and beginning with the effective date of this Ordinance the duly appointed Village Marshal shall at all appropriate times wear the prescribed standard uniform of dress and shall submit statements to the Village Council for uniforms, parts of uniforms, repairs and replacements thereof and other necessary personal equipment for the review and approval of the said Council. Council shall approve such expenditures as are clearly necessary for the maintenance of such uniform and the efficient discharge of his duties by the Village Marshal.

Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this Ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1960.

PASSED May 4th, 1959.

(Signed) Omer Jackson Mayor

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 7-1959 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

TO LAY OUT, ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN A SEWER DISTRICT WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, AND TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND OPERATE SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR LOCAL SERVICES WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, has proposed to lay out, establish and maintain a sewer district and to provide sewage treatment service and facilities to the residents of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Centerville, Ohio, desires to extend to the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, such authorization as is proper and necessary for sewage treatment facilities and services to be made available to the residents of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, at least three-fourths of all members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, be and it is hereby authorized to lay out, establish and maintain a sewer district within the territory of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 2. That the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, be and it hereby is authorized to construct, maintain, repair and operate sewer improvements for local services within the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 3. That the purpose and intent of this Ordinance is hereby declared to be to give and grant to the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, such authority and consent as is contemplated and required by Sections 6117.01 through 6117.99, particularly Sections 6117.03 and 6117.04, of the Revised Code of Ohio.

Section 4. That the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, be authorized to increase the size and acreage of the proposed sewer district which will be known as
the "Southeast Centerville Sewer District", the metes and bounds thereof being described in
Resolution No. 228 passed February 26, 1959 by the said County Commissioners of Montgomery County
Ohio, as soon as practicable and feasible, to include all of the area within the boundaries of
the municipal corporation of Centerville which by reason of topography lies within the natural
drainage, flow and water shed of Sugar Creek, the same as does the area described in the
presently constituted "Southeast Centerville Sewer District"; and the Village Council of Centerville
herewith recommends and approves such inclusion, in order to give needed sewage facilities to
additional residents of said Village.

Section 5. The foregoing Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect immediately upon its passage, the said emergency which is found and declared to exist being the necessity of proper treatment and disposal of sewage in the interest of the public health, welfare and safety.

PASSED this 2nd day of March, 1959.

(Signed) Omer Jackson
Mayor of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio